

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CASE No. 05-1413
—————

BRUCE GILMORE, CLAUDIA MCGUIRE, THE GREAT FRAME
UP SYSTEMS, INC. AND PESGER, INC. D/B/A/ THE GREAT
FRAME UP,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

—————
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

GERALD F. MASOUDI
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. Regulation of Commercial Mobile Radio Services	3
1. Market-Oriented Approach.....	3
2. Benefits of Competition.....	9
B. This Case.....	10
1. Chicago Mobile Market	10
2. Cingular’s Corporate Account Administration Fee	11
3. The Petitioners	12
4. Procedural History	13
5. Order on Review	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. The Commission Reasonably Denied Gilmore’s Section 201(b) Claim.	21
A. The Commission Properly Concluded That Gilmore Failed To Establish That There Was No Reasonable Connection Between The Fee And Cingular’s Costs.....	23
1. Gilmore’s Claims That The Commission Failed To Consider Record Evidence Are Waived And, In All Events, Are Meritless.	23
2. Gilmore’s Theory Of Burden-Shifting Is Waived And, In All Events, Is Inapplicable To Communications Act Claims.....	28

3. Gilmore’s Claim That The Corporate Expenses Were Illusory Is Unsubstantiated.....29

B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Gilmore Failed To Establish That The Fee Confounded Consumer Expectations.....32

C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Gilmore Failed To Establish There Was Insufficient Competition To Allow Gilmore To Select Other Alternatives.35

III. The Commission Reasonably Denied Gilmore’s Section 202(a) Claim.37

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abilene Sheet Metal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>American Ship Mgmt., LLC v. United States</i> , 162 F. Supp.2d 671 (Ct Int’l Trade 2001).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>CMC Real Estate Corp. v. ICC</i> , 807 F.2d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17, 37
* <i>Freeman Eng’g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Gilmore v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 212 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	13
<i>Gilmore v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp.2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	13
<i>Gilmore v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 224 F. Supp.2d 1172 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	14
<i>Hi-Tech Furnace Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Indiana Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>NASUCA, et al. v. FCC.</i> , Nos. 05-11682-DD (11th Cir. filed March 28, 2005).....	9
* <i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004).....	6, 8, 21, 22, 34, 38
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Department of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Time Warner Enm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24

United States v. Hatchett, 245 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2001) 37

Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC, 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21, 33

Administrative Decisions

Falcon Cablevision, 11 FCC Rcd 10511 (1996) 33

Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Commercial Mobile Services, Tenth Report, 20 FCC Rcd 15908 (2005)..... 10

Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act, Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994)..... 4, 36

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 12 FCC Rcd 22497 (1997) 28

* *Kiefer v. Paging Network, Inc.*, 16 FCC Rcd 19129 (2001)..... 7, 22, 27, 33

* *Orloff v. Vodafone AirTouch Licenses LLC*, 17 FCC Rcd 8987 (2002)..... 5, 7, 22, 27, 35, 38

Personal Communications Indus. Ass’n’s Broadband Personal Communications Servs. Alliance’s Petition for Forbearance for Broadband Personal Communications Servs., 13 FCC Rcd 16857 (1998) 5

* *Petition for Declaratory Ruling on Issues Contained in Count I of White v. GTE*, 16 FCC Rcd 11558 (2001) 6, 26, 33, 34

Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format, 15 FCC Rcd 6023 (2000) 35

Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format, 64 Fed. Reg. 55163 (1999)..... 35

Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format, 65 Fed. Reg. 52048 (2000)..... 35

Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 14 FCC Rcd 7492 (1999)..... 8

Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format, Second Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 6448 (2005) 9, 36

Statutes and Regulations

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66,
Title VI, § 6002(b)(2)(A) 107 Stat. 312 (1993) 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 20

19 U.S.C. § 1466..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2342(l)..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 160(a) 5

* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 2

* 47 U.S.C. § 202(a) 2

47 U.S.C. § 207..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 208..... 3, 14

47 U.S.C. § 3(27) 3

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) 3

47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1) 3

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 3

* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 23, 28, 34

47 C.F.R. § 64.2401(b) 9

Others

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 27 (1993) 29
